

No. 22-179

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

HELAMAN HANSEN,

Respondent.

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMI-
NAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND NATIONAL AS-
SOCIATION OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
MARISA WEST
REBECCA BROOKS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

STEPHEN R. SADY*
Amicus Committee
National Association
Of Federal Defenders
OREGON FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE
101 S.W. Main Street
Suite 1700
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 326-2123
Steve_Sady@fd.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 27, 2023

*Counsel of Record

XIAO WANG
MEREDITH R. ASKA
MCBRIDE
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611

NATHAN PYSNO
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1660 L Street, NW #12
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 461-7627

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS COURT’S CONTRASTING DECISIONS IN <i>FREE SPEECH COALITION</i> AND <i>WILLIAMS</i> PROVIDE A TEMPLATE FOR AFFIRMING THE NINTH CIRCUIT	6
A. In <i>Free Speech Coalition</i> , the Court Af- firmed the Ninth Circuit’s Holding That an Overbroad Child Pornography Statute Infringed on First Amendment Rights	6
B. In <i>Williams</i> , The Court Upheld Congress’s Rewrite of the Child Pornography Statute Because its Definitional Specificity Pro- tected Against Overbreadth.....	7
C. In <i>Packingham</i> , the Court Followed Free Speech Coalition, Emphasizing the Im- portance of Free Speech on the Internet ...	9
II. SUBSECTION (iv)’s PLAIN MEANING COVERS BROAD EXPANSES OF PRO- TECTED SPEECH	10
A. The Natural Meaning of the Text Covers Numerous Everyday Situations.....	11
B. Subsection (iv)’s Overbreadth Directly Af- fects Legitimate Activities of Law Firms and Public Defenders Representing Noncitizens	14
III. JUDICIAL CONSTRUCTION CANNOT SAVE THE OVERBROAD STATUTE.....	18

IV.	THE COURT'S DUE PROCESS VAGUE- NESS DOCTRINE SUPPORTS THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S FINDING OF FIRST AMENDMENT OVERBREADTH.....	22
V.	THE GOVERNMENT'S CLAIM THAT SUBSECTION (iv) IS ESSENTIAL TO IM- MIGRATION ENFORCEMENT IS BE- LIED BY ITS REDUNDANCY AND RELA- TIVELY INFREQUENT USE.....	27
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>62 Cases, More or Less, Each Containing Six Jars of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951)	21
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	14, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	3, 7, 11, 12
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	12, 13, 14, 24
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	21
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	22, 23, 27
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	5, 23
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	24
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	5
<i>Free Speech Coalition v. Reno</i> , 198 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>aff’d sub nom. Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	6
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	16, 25, 27
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991)	20
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	5, 22, 24
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 341 U.S. 694 (1951)	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	26
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	24, 25, 27
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939)	13, 22
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intel. & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	20
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017)	15
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	12
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	26
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	10
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	7
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	9, 10
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	26
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	14, 15, 22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	22, 24
<i>State v. Melchert-Dinkel</i> , 844 N.W.2d 13 (Minn. 2014)	19
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Delgado-Ovalle</i> , No. 13-20033-07-KHV, 2013 WL 6858499 (D. Kan. Dec. 30, 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948)	17
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921)	23
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , No. 19-67, 2020 WL 907832 (U.S. Oral. Arg. 2020)	11
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	4, 9, 13, 19
<i>United States v. Strandlof</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (D. Colo. 2010), <i>reversed</i> , 667 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2012), <i>vacating reversal and reinstating district court dismissal of information</i> , 684 F.3d 962 (10th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	3, 4, 7, 8, 12, 13, 18, 22
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	4, 22, 25
<i>Young v. Am. Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976)	27
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(ii)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv)	2–31
18 U.S.C. § 704(b)	18
18 U.S.C. § 3006A	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Act of Feb. 5, 1917, ch. 29, § 5, 39 Stat. 879	20
Act of Feb. 26, 1885, ch. 164, § 3, 23 Stat. 333	20
Child Pornography Prevention Act of 1996, 104th Cong. § 3 (1996)	6
Pub. L. No. 82-414, § 274, 66 Stat. 163, (1952)	20
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1	29
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.1	29
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2(d)	29
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.4	29
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 82d Cong., Hearings Before the President’s Comm’n on Immigr. and Naturalization (Comm. Print 1952).....	13
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, Commission Datafiles, https://www.ussc.gov/research/datafiles/c ommission-datafiles	28
